ENROLLED RESOLUTION 177-1

RESOLUTION OPPOSING INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALKS ALONG THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY OF CTH T (GRANDVIEW BLVD)

WHEREAS, Waukesha County has entered into an agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (State Project No. 2714-04-00, County Capital Project #201805) to repave the surface of County Trunk Highway T (Grandview Boulevard) between Northview Road and I-94 in the City of Waukesha; and

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation policy, in conformance with Federal laws and policy, and Wisconsin Statutes, Section 84.01(35), requires that projects must give due consideration to establishing bicycle accommodations and pedestrian facilities on all modernization and most rehabilitation highway projects funded in whole or in part from state or federal funds; and

WHEREAS, sidewalk facilities currently exist only on the west side of CTH T (Grandview Boulevard) within the project limits; and

WHEREAS, due consideration has been given to including new sidewalk facilities along the easterly side of CTH T, Grandview Boulevard, within the project limits; and

WHEREAS, due to the Waukesha County Grounds extending from Northview Road northerly to Meadow Lane, there is limited demand for the sidewalk along the east side of the road. Retail development only exists on the west side of CTH T (Grandview Boulevard) between Northview Road and Meadow Lane and can be safely accessed by pedestrians using sidewalks on the west side of the road; and

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Grounds does not provide any public, pedestrian or other facilities that would benefit from the addition of sidewalks in this location; and

WHEREAS, construction and maintenance of unnecessary sidewalk on the east side of the road would be costly for the Waukesha County taxpayers; and

WHEREAS, the addition of sidewalks along the east side of CTH T (Grandview Boulevard) adjacent to the Waukesha County Grounds would create undesirable results, including proximity to an existing 15 foot deep wet pond, security concerns for the county facilities including the emergency communications center, highway operations, and an unmanned fueling site; and

WHEREAS, this resolution is being submitted for consideration because the City of Waukesha is requesting sidewalks along the eastern side of CTH T (Grandview Boulevard).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors opposes the construction of new sidewalks on the east side of CTH T, Grandview Boulevard, from Northview Road northerly to Meadow Lane in the City of Waukesha.

RESOLUTION OPPOSING INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALKS ALONG THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY OF CTH T (GRANDVIEW BLVD)

Presented by: Public Works Committee

Absent

Keith Hammitt, Chair

James Batzko Darryl J. Enriquez Gaugha

Christine M. Howard

Absent

Darlene M. Johnson

Richard Morris

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on:

Date: Margaret Wartman, County Clerk

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, is hereby:

Approved: X

Date:

Paul Farrow, County Executive

177-R-001

FISCAL NOTE

RESOLUTION OPPOSING INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALKS ALONG THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY OF CTH T (GRANDVIEW BLVD)

Department management indicates that the City of Waukesha is requesting that Waukesha County include the installation of sidewalks along the eastern side of County Trunk Highway (CTH) T (Grandview Boulevard) as part of its project to rehabilitate CTH T between Northview Road and I-94 (project #201805) in 2023. The current project scope does not include the construction of sidewalks along the eastern portion of the road. Department management estimate that the city's request would add \$635,000 of costs to the project and require ongoing maintenance (e.g., repairs, snow removal).

Willion Puckinty

William Duckwitz Budget Manager 5/2/2022

Referred on: 05/05/22	File Number: 177-R-001	
1 Referred on: U5/U5/77	1 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 +	Referred to: PW
<i>i</i> , <i>i</i>		

VOTING RESULTS

Resolution 177-R-001

Resolution 177-R-001: Resolution Opposing Installatio.

Resolution 177-R-001: Resolution Opposing Installatio			
D1 - Foti	AYE	D14 - Mommaerts	AYE
D2 - Weil	AYE	D15 - Kolb	AVE
D3 - Morris	AYE	D16 - Crowley	AYE
D4 - Batzko	AYE	D17 - Meier	AYE
D5 - Grant	AYE	D18 - Nelson	AYE
D6 - Walz	AYE	D19 - Enriquez	AYE
D7 - LaFontain	AYE	D20 - Schellinger	AYE
D8 - Michalski	AYE	D21 - Gaughan	AVE
D9 - Heinrich	AYE	D22 - Wysocki	AYE
D10 - Thieme	AYE	D23 - Hammitt	AYE
D11 - Howard	AYE	D24 - Bangs	AYE
D12 - Wolff	AYE	D25 - Johnson	AYE
D13 - Decker	AYE		

May 24 2022 - May 24 2022 07:57:47 PM



AYE 25 NAY 0 ABSTAIN ABSENT 0

Passed By Majority Vote